
 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 1 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO SYSTEM AGREEMENT  

between 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

and 

GE HEALTHCARE 
 

June 6, 2016 
 
 THIS IS THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT (hereafter Fifth Amendment) to 
System Agreement, Contract Number BC-11-083, (hereafter Agreement), made by and between the 
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter COUNTY), and GE 
Healthcare, Inc. (hereafter CONTRACTOR). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through March 14, 2016; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to 
May 31, 2017 to better align with the existing Public Health Department Practice Management System 
agreement; and  
 
 WHEREAS, this Fifth Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Agreement and the First, Second, Third and Fourth Amendments, except as modified by this Fifth 
Amendment; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this Fifth Amendment, to the extent not otherwise 
defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement. 

 
2. Amendments. 
 
The Agreement is amended as follows: 
 

1.40  MAXIMUM AMOUNT.  The Maximum Amount payable under the terms of this 
Existing Agreement for GE Software Licenses and Maintenance and Support shall be  
$1,792,322.51 $2,018,682.76 as set forth in Exhibit A and all Amendments.  This 
includes the annual maximum increases for Maintenance and Support for the initial five-

year term of the Existing Agreement that expires March 14, 2016. 
 
2. Term 

The term shall begin on the Effective Date and shall continue for a period of five 
(5) years, until May 31, 2017 unless earlier terminated as provided herein.  
County shall have the right to renew the term for up to three two, three-year 
periods. 

 
 
3.3 MAXIMUM AMOUNT.  The Maximum Amount payable under the terms of this 

Existing Agreement for GE Software Licenses and Maintenance and Support shall be  
$1,792,322.51 $2,018,682.76 as set forth in Exhibit A and all Amendments.  This 
includes the annual maximum increases for Maintenance and Support for the initial five-
year term of the Existing Agreement that expires March 14, 2016. 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 2 

 
The Exhibits are amended as follows: 

EXHIBIT B PAYMENT SCHEDULE shall incorporate EXHBIT B-5 ONGOING 
SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE CHANGE ORDER, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

 
3. Ratifications.  The terms and provisions set forth in this Fifth Amendment shall modify and 

supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement.  The terms and 
provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this Fifth 
Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall 
continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties. 

 
4. Counterparts.  This Fifth Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of 

which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties. 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 3 

  
Fifth Amendment for System Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and GE 

Healthcare. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fifth Amendment to be effective on the 
date executed by County. 
 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 
 
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona H. Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  

 
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDED FOR 
APPROVAL: 

 APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING 
FORM: 

Takashi Wada, MD, MPH 
Director / Deputy Health Officer 

 Theodore A. Fallati, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Department Head   Deputy 

     

     

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Risk Management 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Risk Management 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 4 

 
Fifth Amendment for System Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and GE 

Healthcare. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fifth Amendment to be effective on the 
date executed by County. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

GE HEALTHCARE 
 

 

By: GE Healthcare 

 

Date 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 5 

Exhibit B-5 
Ongoing Support and Maintenance Services 

 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 6 

 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 7 

 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 8 

 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 9 

 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 10 

 



 
Fifth Amendment to Agreement between  
County of Santa Barbara and GE Healthcare 
Effective Date: March 15, 2016 Page 11 

 


